



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

**FRIDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF FEBRUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, THE CHIEF JUSTICE
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN**

WA NO: 913 OF 2025

Between:

Gaddamanugu Madhusudhana Rao, S/o. Sri Ramulu, Aged 70 years, Occ Cultivation, R/o H.No.23-6-49, Ramannapeta Village, Eluru, Eluru District, West Godavari District

...Appellant

AND

1. State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary to Government, Tribal Welfare Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. The Agent to Government/District Collector, Eluru, Eluru District, Erstwhile West Godavari District.
3. The Special. Asst. Agent/RDO, Jangareddigudem, Eluru District, Erstwhile West Godavari District.
4. The Tahsildar, Jeelugumilli Mandal, Eluru District, Erstwhile West Godavari District.

...Respondents/

Respondents 1 to 4

5. Pandu Vijaya, W/o China Ramudu, R/o. Ramanakkapeta Village, Jeelugumilli Mandal Eluru District, Erstwhile West Godavari District.
6. Sodem Durgamma, W/o. Veerraju, R/o. Ramanakkapeta Village, Jeelugumilli Mandal Eluru District, Erstwhile West Godavari District.

7. Samithi Kumari, W/o. Late Dharmaraju, R/o. Ramanakkapeta Village, Jeelugumilli Mandal, Eluru District, Erstwhile West Godavari District.
8. Naram Mounica, W/o. Ramarao, R/o. Ramanakkapeta Village, Jeelugumilli Mandal, Eluru District, Erstwhile West Godavari District.
9. Naram Babu Rao, S/o. Venkata Rama Rao, R/o. Ramanakkapeta Village, Jeelugumilli Mandal Eluru District, Erstwhile West Godavari District.
10. Sodem Sujatha, W/o. Sreenivas, R/o. Ramanakkapeta Village, Jeelugumilli Mandal Eluru District, Erstwhile West Godavari District.
11. Pandu Sindhu, W/o. Praveen, R/o. Ramanakkapeta Village, Jeelugumilli Mandal Eluru District, Erstwhile West Godavari District.
12. Samithi Meramma, W/o. Late Somaraju, R/o. Ramanakkapeta Village, Jeelugumilli Mandal, Eluru District, Erstwhile West Godavari District.
13. Punes Jhansi, W/o. Eeswar, R/o. Ramanakkapeta Village, Jeelugumilli Mandal, Eluru District, Erstwhile West Godavari District.
14. Thati Suguna, W/o. Rajarao, R/o. Ramanakkapeta Village, Jeelugumilli Mandal, Eluru District, Erstwhile West Godavari District.
15. Madakam Durgamma, W/o. Mutyala Rao, R/o. Ramanakkapeta Village, Jeelugumilli Mandal Eluru District, Erstwhile West Godavari District.
16. Samithi Lalitha, W/o. Yesuratnam, R/o. Ramanakkapeta Village, Jeelugumilli Mandal Eluru District, Erstwhile West Godavari District.
17. Pandu Chandramma, W/o. Pedda Venkateswa Rao R/o. Ramanakkapeta Village, Jeelugumilli Mandal, Eluru District, Erstwhile West Godavari District.
18. Pandu PeddaVenkamma, W/o. Late Challayya, R/o. Ramanakkapeta Village, Jeelugumilli Mandal Eluru District, Erstwhile West Godavari District.

19. Pandu PeddaLakshmi, W/o. ChinaVekateshwa Rao, R/o. Ramanakkapeta Village, Jeelugumilli Mandal, Eluru District, Erstwhile West Godavari District.
20. Bellam Yasoda, W/o. Ganga Raju, R/o. Ramanakkapeta Village, Jeelugumilli Mandal, Eluru District, Erstwhile West Godavari District.
21. Pandu Venkamma, W/o. China Venkatesh, R/o. Ramanakkapeta Village, Jeelugumilli Mandal, Eluru District, Erstwhile West Godavari District. 22.
22. Pandu Ramalaksmi, W/o. Late Bhimudu, R/o. Ramanakkapeta Village, Jeelugumilli Mandal, Eluru District, Erstwhile West Godavari District. 23.
23. Pandu Nagamani, W/o. Vasantharao, R/o. Ramanakkapeta Village, Jeelugumilli Mandal, Eluru District, Erstwhile West Godavari District. 24.
24. Samithi Ruthamma, W/o. Kruparao, R/o. Ramanakkapeta Village, Jeelugumilli Mandal, Eluru District, Erstwhile West Godavari District.
25. Pandu Subhadra, W/o. Late Sreenu, R/o. Ramanakkapeta Village, Jeelugumilli Mandal Eluru District, Erstwhile West Godavari District.
26. Pandu Laxmi, W/o. Pedda Ramudu, R/o. Ramanakkapeta Village, Jeelugumilli Mandal, Eluru District, Erstwhile West Godavari District.
27. Sodem Ramalakshmi, W/o. Seethaiah, R/o. Ramanakkapeta Village, Jeelugumilli Mandal, Eluru District, Erstwhile West Godavari District.
28. Tellam Jayamma, W/o. Late Chanti, R/o. Ramanakkapeta Village, Jeelugumilli Mandal Eluru District, Erstwhile West Godavari District.
- (Respondents 5 to 28 are belonging to S.T (Koya) by caste.)

...Respondents/
Petitioners 1 to 24

Appeal under Clause 15 of Letter Patent praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the appeal, the High Court may be pleased to set-aside the Order dt:01.07.2025 passed in W.P.No.2689 of 2025 and consequently allow the Writ Appeal;

IA NO: 4 OF 2025:

Appeal under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the appeal, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of Order dt.01.07.2025 passed in W.P.No.2689 of 2025, pending disposal of WA No.913 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the High Court order dated 11.11.2025 & 06.01.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. SITA RAM CHAPARLA, Advocate for the Petitioner and GP FOR SOCIAL WELFARE, for the Respondent No.1 and of GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos.2 to 4 and of Sri AMARENDRA KUMAR.P.R.K, Advocate for the Respondent Nos.5 to 28;

The Court made the following ORDER:

Due to paucity of time, the matter is adjourned.

List on 20.04.2026.

Interim order granted earlier shall continue to operate till the next date of hearing.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-K.V.RAGHAVULU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. SITA RAM CHAPARLA, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR SOCIAL WELFARE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court of AP [OUT]
4. One CC to Sri AMARENDRA KUMAR.P.R.K, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two spare copies

AJ

HIGH COURT

**HC, J
&
CGR, J**

DATED:20.02.2026

LIST ON 20.04.2026

ORDER

WA.No.913 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

